

Variant Textual Readings
Ephesians 6:10-20

Ms(s) = Manuscript(s) of the fifth-century CE or earlier

- 6:10 In ms P46, dated around 200 CE and in fourth-century ms Vaticanus, the verb “be strong” does not have the a prepositional suffix. The meaning remains the same.
- 6:12 The same two mss read “your” (*hymin*) instead of “our” (*hémin*).
- Ms P46 reads “tactics” in place of “rulers, against the authorities”. A scribal error.
- Ms P46 omits the phrase “the heavenly places”.
- 6:19 Ms Vaticanus omits the phrase “of the gospel”.
- 6:20 Ms P46 and ms Vaticanus read “it” (*ayto*) instead of the more prevalent “with it” (*en aytô*).